- 1 HB299
- 2 216612-2
- 3 By Representatives Shiver, Faust, Baker and Simpson (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Baldwin County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-FEB-22

HB299

1

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Baldwin County; to provide for the election of the members of the Baldwin County Board of Education by qualified electors residing in those areas of the county that are outside of the corporate limits of any municipality in the county with a separate school system. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

9 Section 1. (a)(1) As the terms of the members of the 10 Baldwin County Board of Education expire, subsequent board 11 members shall be elected by only those qualified electors of 12 the county who reside outside of the corporate limits of any 13 municipality in the county that has its own separate city 14 school system.

15 (2) Nothing in this subsection shall affect the
16 unexpired term of any member serving on the Baldwin County
17 Board of Education on the effective date of this section.

(b) If a new city school system is established
within Baldwin County, the Baldwin County Board of Education
shall redraw current single member election districts pursuant
to Section 16-8-1, Code of Alabama 1975, to account for the
creation of the new city school system.

(c) The provisions of this section are supplemental
 and shall be construed in pari materia with all other laws
 relating to the Baldwin County Board of Education.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
 first day of the third month following its passage and
 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1	
2	
3	
4	Speaker of the House of Representatives
5	
6	President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7	House of Representatives
8 9	I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and was passed by the House 17-FEB-22.
10 11 12 13	Jeff Woodard Clerk
14	
15	
16	Senate <u>29-MAR-22</u> Passed
17	

НВ299